Adjusted EBITDA 13,931 8,463

Adjusted EBITA is calculated as follows:

13 weeks

ended 31

March 2018

13 weeks ended

1 April 2017

(restated)

£000s £000s

Operating profit/(loss) 595 (11,988)

Add: Amortisation (note 6) 924 1,005

EBITA 1,519 (10,983)

Add: Exceptional items (note 4) 654 6,540

Adjusted EBITA 2,173 (4,443)

Hero Acquisitions Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the 13 week period ended 31 March 2018

F-22

15. Prior period restatement

In the course of the review procedures for the 13 weeks ended 1 April 2017, it was identified that the financial
statements that had been previously reported to bond holders for the 13 week period ended 1 April 2017 had
omitted an impairment of property, plant and equipment and had incorrectly offset some trade and other
receivable and payables. The impact of this is described below.

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2017
.

As previously

reported to

bondholders

Impairment
(1)

Reclassifications

Restated

£000s £000s £000s £000s

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 155,151 - - 155,151
Property, plant and equipment 174,067 (3,302) - 170,765
Deferred tax assets 691 - - 691
Trade and other receivables 70,457 - - 70,457

400,366 (3,302) - 397,064
Current assets

Inventories 7,761 - - 7,761
Trade and other receivables 107,768 - (1,095) 106,673

Cash 7,211 - - 7,211

122,740 - (1,095) 121,645

Total assets 523,106 (3,302) (1,095) 518,709

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (80,794) - 1,095 (79,699)
Borrowings (73,235) - - (73,235)
Provisions (6,630) - - (6,630)
Current tax liabilities (575) - - (575)

(161,234) - 1,095 (160,139)
Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (16,287) - - (16,287)
Borrowings (447,565) - - (447,565)
Provisions (12,018) - - (12,018)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,866) - - (1,866)

(477,736) - - (477,736)

Total liabilities (638,970) - 1,095 (637,875)

Net liabilities (115,864) (3,302) - (119,166)

EQUITY

Share capital 8,591 - - 8,591
Retained deficit (124,455) (3,302) - (127,757)

Deficit attributable to shareholders (115,864) (3,302) - (119,166)

Hero Acquisitions Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the 13 week period ended 31 March 2018

F-23

15. Prior period restatement (continued)

Reconciliation of the condensed consolidated income statement for the 13 week period ended 1 April
2017

As previously

reported to

bondholders

Impairment
(1)

Restated

£000s £000s £000s

Revenue 80,167 - 80,167

Cost of sales (38,586) - (38,586)

Gross profit 41,581 - 41,581

Distribution costs (11,659) - (11,659)
Administrative expenses (38,833) (3,302) (42,135)
Other operating income 225 - 225

Operating loss (8,686) (3,302) (11,988)

Finance income 1,839 - 1,839
Finance expense (11,043) - (11,043)

Loss before tax (17,890) (3,302) (21,192)

Income tax expense (140) - (140)

Loss for the financial period (18,030) (3,302) (21,332)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the company (18,030) (3,302) (21,332)

(1) Impairment of property, plant and equipment

The Group closed 37 branches during the 13 week period ended 1 April 2017. In conducting an impairment review
of property, plant and equipment in these closed branches, management determined which assets could be
reused across the network. This assessment showed that an impairment of £3.3 million should have been
recorded as at 1 April 2017 so the comparatives in these interim financial statements have been revised to include
this non-cash impairment as an exceptional expense.

	FRONT SECTION of Q1 18 HERO report - FINAL
	Hero Q accounts Q1 2018 FINAL 7